CHannaHON FIrRe Protection DisTRICT
24929 S. CeNTER STREET
CHannaHoNn, IL 60410
PHone: 815.467.6767 « Fax: 815.467.5081

www.channahonfire.com

Board of Trustee Regular Meeting Minutes

On the 13" day of March 2025, the regular meeting of the Board of Trustees of the Channahon Fire
Protection District held at fire station #1 was called to order at 9:00 a.m., pursuant to notice, at the
Fire Station #1, 24929 S. Center St., Channahon, Illinois with the Pledge of Allegiance.

In attendance were President S. Rittof, Treasurer M. McMillin, Trustee Montgomery, and Trustee
M. J. McMillin. Chief Petrakis, Deputy Chief Toepper, Ex. Assistant Arnold, and Attorney Motylinski
were in attendance. Secretary M. Rittof called into the meeting.

Captain Skole and Firefighter Schneider joined the meeting.
MATTER OF THE PUBLIC: None

APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Trustee Montgomery made a motion to approve February 13, 2025, regular meeting minutes,
seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. Aroll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin
—-Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin —Yes. Motion
carried.

TREASURER REPORT:

The Treasurer’sreport ending February 2025 along with the disbursement record for February 2025
were presented, showing disbursements by check number, date, payee, and amount. Trustee
Montgomery made a motion to accept the reports as presented, seconded by Treasurer M.
McMillin. Aroll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof
— Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried.

The outstanding bills to be paid were presented. The Trustees reviewed the bills. Trustee
Montgomery made a motion to pay the bills as presented, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A
roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Absent;
Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried. A discussion was held on
the Stryker bill that was paid in February and the current invoices for the Lucas Device. February
bill was to cover the ambulance cot repairs. The current bills are for devices and supplies, there is
also a $4,000 trade in credit. The Stryker bill will be paid in the amount of $41,053.28.

A discussion was held on ACH banking for billing. Executive Fire Support Manager Arnold has
received some procedures on how others handle the process. She is still confirming how things
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will need to be handled. First Secure Bank will waive the fees for the ACH transactions and will
require the District Treasurer to sign in and approve the payments being made. Executive Fire
Support Manager Arnold will be sending Attorney Motylinski what she has gotten so we can get a
policy written on how Channahon will handle ACH payments. Secretary M. Rittof would like it
tabled, and a policy be brought back next month for consideration.

Secretary M. Rittof asked about our tax exemption status. Are we exempt. We are exempt and have
just received the new certificate, which is good for five years. He was concerned because tax is
being charged on everything now. Trustee M. J. McMillin questioned the tax on our utility bills.
Executive Fire Support Manager Arnold has tried to have those removed and they are not part of
the tax-exempt rules.

MONEY COLLECTED:
$92,568.93 - Ambulance Billing ($171,392.28 for 2025); $1,200.00 — Impact Fees; $8,140.45 —
Interest; $2,636.47 — Reimbursement; $20.00 — Report Fees.

Communications:
1. Village of Channahon - Impact Fees

President S. Rittof asked if there was a way we can charge the Village of Channahon for the fire
inspections we are doing. Chief Petrakis stated then we would have to charge all the business in
the district. President S. Rittof stated we are doing the inspections for the village. They would just
tell us not to do them if we requested payment. These inspections keep buildings from becoming
a fire hazard for our guys and the community.

OLD BUSINESS:

1. Station #2 Construction — Chief Petrakis stated - There are two items under the construction
updates. The contingency adjustment from Testa Steel, which required some clarification that
was not for them coming out and trying to retighten or back out the screws. It was for an awning
by the back door. Trustee Montgomery made a motion to approve and pay the change order for
Testa Steel for the awning, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin with discussion. A discussion
was held. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M.
Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — No. Motion carried to
approve and pay the change order for Testa Steel.

The second item is a letter from Wegman, the board needs to review (attached). After a
discussion was held regarding the letter, Secretary M. Rittof stated we need to have Collette
come to a meeting. Whether it's a special meeting or the next meeting to address these issues
and show us where their responsibility was to work with the third party, and it wasn't their
responsibility to keep the soil erosion report. Secretary M. Rittof also feels the maintenance
bond is still not correct. Attorney Motylinski, | see it as three separate issues. First the repair of
structural issues with the asphalt, second - 2 layers of premium seal coating system, and third
is re-stripping of the lot. Secretary M. Rittof, | see it as repairs to the seal coating. The bond
should not say repair, it should say structural. Attorney Motylinski, | take those as three
separate items. If you had any three of those situations occur, you could make a claim on the
bond. And first we would have to go through Abby Paving. They must be insolvent before we get
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5.

to the bond. Secretary M. Rittof, just note that in the Minutes. President S. Rittof, see if Collette
will come to the next meeting.

Discuss and approve starting the process to purchase a new Pierce Engine: Deputy Chief
Toepper submitted a proposal for the new Pierce Engine along with a survey from area
department recent purchases (attached). A discussion was held regarding the purchase
process and the possible changes that could be made to the contract once we have
committed. Trustee Montgomery made a motion to purchase a new Pierce Engine, seconded
by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin - Yes;
Secretary M. Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin — No. Motion
carried.

Discuss and approve the Lighting Upgrade for Station 1 - Twin Supplies, LTD - $10,689.40:
Chief Petrakis explained to the board about the call that was received shortly after last months
meeting regarding the lighting upgrade. A discussion was held regarding prevailing wage and
how the Department of Labor requires the reports to be filed. A discussion was also held on
the action taken last month and no changes were made to the original position.

Discuss and approve the purchase of a new Bureau Car: Deputy Chief Toepper presented
the board with vehicle information. A discussion was held on purchasing a police interceptor
or a civilian style car. Treasurer M. McMillin feels it would be best to have the same type of
vehicle we have now in case we need to move the fleet around. It would be ready for light and
sirens. Trustee Montgomery agrees. The board would like to have a comparison between
D’Orazio and Currie regarding the purchase. Treasurer M. McMillin rescinded his motion last
month to purchase the bureau car, seconded by Trustee Montgomery. All are in favor, motion
carries. This will be tabled to the April meeting.

Discuss and approve ACH Payments: Tabled to April meeting.

Secretary M. Rittof left the meeting.

NEw BUSINESS:

1.

Discuss and approve Compliance Report/ IMRF Resolution—-IRC Section 125 Plan (ratify):
Executive Fire Support Manager Arnold explained the compliance report and the resolution to
the board. Treasurer M. McMillin made a motion to ratify the IMRF Resolution —IRC Section 125
Plan, seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. Aroll call vote: President S. Rittof - Yes; Treasurer M.
McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin
—Yes. Motion carried.

Discuss and approve the Clear Voice Maintenance Contract for 2025 - $1,588.37:
Treasurer M. McMillin made a motion to approve the Clear Voice Maintenance Contract,
seconded by Trustee Montgomery. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M.
McMillin - Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin
—Yes. Motion carried.
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3. Discuss and approve the 3-year Contractual Agreement with Mack & Associates for
Auditing Services: A discussion was held regarding the auditing services. Trustee Montgomery
made a motion to approve the auditing services agreement with Mack & Associates for three
years, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll call vote: President S. Rittof —~ Yes; Treasurer
M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof — Absent; Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M. J.
McMillin - Yes. Motion carried.

WESCOM: None

LEGAL UPDATE: None

COMMUNITY SUPPORT SERVICES —~ (Report attached)

FIRE AND LIFE SAFETY EDUCATOR — (Report attached)

FIRE PREVENTION AND INSPECTION MONTHLY REPORT - (Report Attached)

DepuUTY CHIEF REPORT AND VEHICLE/BUILDING MAINTENANCE: (report attached)

Just an FYI - Next month we will be bringing new hydraulic E-Tools to the board for approval. They
have been budgeted for, and | have been working with the guys to get the best ones.

CHIEF REPORT: (report attached)

e \We have received our ISO grading back and are going to push for retro grading. Some of the items
we lost points on are no ladder truck and manpower. Chief Petrakis has a meeting set up with the
Regional Manager to discuss our grading.

e The test for Firefighter/Paramedic had three candidates. Interviews are next week.
e The district photos will be after the April Board meeting. Please dress for the photo.

Trustee M. J. McMillin requested that the Trustees go into closed session to discuss the
appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of specific
employees of the district (5 ILCS 120/2 © (1)), the collective negotiating matters (2), and the sale
of property (6). Motion made by Trustee M. J. McMillin, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin. A roll
call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin — Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Absent;
Trustee Montgomery — Yes; Trustee M.J. McMillin — Yes. Motion carried to place the meeting in
closed session at 10:39 a.m.

At 10:45 a.m., the meeting resumed open session with a motion by Treasurer M. McMillin and
seconded by Trustee M. J. McMillin. Aroll call vote: President S. Rittof — Yes; Treasurer M. McMillin
—Yes; Secretary M. Rittof - Absent; Trustee Montgomery - Yes; Trustee M. J. McMillin - Yes. Motion
was carried to place the meeting in open session.

Chief Petrakis informed the board they are working on getting the plan reviews completed in house.

There being no further or other business to come before the meeting, upon motion duly made by
President S. Rittof, seconded by Treasurer M. McMillin, unanimously approved, the meeting
adjourned at 10:54 a.m.

Respectfully Submitted

Jacque Arnold

Executive Fire Support Manager
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 02/13/2025 through 03/13/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

3/6/2025 10:02 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/13/2025 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 52528  487,888.38
02/13/2025 3280 A Beep 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 0003335 512,50 X 487,375.88
02/13/2025 3281 Air One Equipment, ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 146 2,821.00 X 484,554.88
02/13/2025 3282 Auto Science 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 61041 X 483,944.47
02/13/2025 3283 Brian McMillin 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,528.00 X 482,416.47
02/13/2025 3284 CDW Government, I... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8,638.71 X 473,771.76
02/13/2025 3285 Chicago Ridge Fire ... ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 300.00 X 473,471.76
02/13/2025 3286 Clear Voice, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 21996 70.00 X 473,407.76
02/13/2025 3287 Clennon Electric, Inc.  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 42501 41378 X 472,993.98
02/13/2025 3288 Comcast 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 23138 X 472,762.60
02/13/2025 3289 Constellation Energy... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,186.66 X 470,575.94
02/13/2025 3290 D'Orazio Ford 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 666.89 X 469,909.05
02/13/2025 3291 Elevated Safety 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... INV00006230 1,880.17 X 468,028.88
02/13/2025 3292 EMS Management &... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 4,301.06 X 463,727.82
02/13/2025 3293 Estech Sysems, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 185024 193.92 X 463,533.90
02/13/2025 3294 Feece Oil Co. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 2,392.36 X 461,141.54
02/13/2025 3295 Fleet Safety Supply 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 84383 6851 X 461,073.03
02/13/2025 3296 Gordon Flesch Comp... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 20RICF20 25091 X 460,822.12
02/13/2025 3297 Harmonic Design 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 375.00 X 460,447.12
02/13/2025 3298 Illinois Fire Chief's... ~ 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 8288a 4,468.75 X 455,918.37
02/13/2025 3299 linois Fire Inspector... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 25039 700.00 X 455,278.37
02/13/2025 3300 Illinois Fire Service ...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Fellows/Cantre... 110.00 455,168.37
02/13/2025 3301 Illinois Public Risk F... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 94201 15,523.00 X 439,645.37
02/13/2025 3302 JCM Uniforms, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 365.89 X 439,279.48
02/13/2025 3303 Jeff Toepper 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Cell Phone 80.00 X 439,199.48
02/13/2025 3304 Joe Martin & Associ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1430 49421 X 438,705.27
02/13/2025 3305 Joliet Water Recondi... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 48.00 X 438,657.27
02/13/2025 3306 LRS, Inc. 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 159.40 X 438,497.87
02/13/2025 3307 MacQueen Emergenc... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,434.52 X 437,063.35
02/13/2025 3308 Metalmaster/Roofima...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 22386 549.00 X 436,514.35
02/13/2025 3309 Mike Rittof 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 100.00 X 436,414.35
02/13/2025 3310 Miner Electronics Co... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 577205 2,236.00 X 434,178.35
02/13/2025 3311 Minooka Grain, Lum... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 76767 39.34 X 434,139.01
02/13/2025 3312 Napa Auto Parts of C...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 22.55 X 434,116.46
02/13/2025 3313 Napa Auto Parts of ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 604930 34.65 X 434,081.81
02/13/2025 3314 Nicor Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 1,589.99 X 432,491.82
02/13/2025 3315 Ottosen Dinolfo Has...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 11916 1,640.24 X 430,851.58
02/13/2025 3316 Perry Brown Plumbi...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 1575.00 1,575.00 X 429,276.58
02/13/2025 3317 PNC Equipment Fina... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 98994080-1 29,346.68 X 399,929.90
02/13/2025 3318 PremiStar - North 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. S12273644 1,887.00 X 398,042.90
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register: 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 02/13/2025 through 03/13/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

3/6/2025 10:02 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/13/2025 3319 R. C. Wegman 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Payment #18 102,213.00 X 295,829.90
02/13/2025 3320 Standard Insurance C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 177.05 X 295,652.85
02/13/2025 3321 Stryker Sales Corp 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8,146.00 X 287,506.85
02/13/2025 3322 Terrence O'Hern 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 3,056.00 X 284,450.85
02/13/2025 3323 The Village of Chan...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 189.70 X 284,261.15
02/13/2025 3324 US Gas 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 22540 X 284,035.75
02/13/2025 3325 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... VOID: 815922... X 284,035.75
02/13/2025 3325 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 594.65 X 283,441.10
02/13/2025 3326 Village of Romeovill... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Inv. 2025-050 1,300.00 X 282,141.10
02/13/2025 3327 Wescom 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 9,013.50 273,127.60
02/13/2025 3328 Whitmore Ace Hard...  1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 21095 X 272,916.65
02/14/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 2,711.83 X 270,204.82
02/15/2025 2012580 Verizon Wireless 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 8159220120001 80.00 X 270,124.82
02/18/2025 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 42436  270,549.18
02/18/2025 16993389  Standard Insurance C... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... 00 162517 292.80 X 270,256.38
02/18/2025 35673468  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 34542 X 269,910.96
02/18/2025 1069898... 11 Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 156.55 X 269,754.41
02/18/2025 1742458... Blue Cross and Blue ... 1-201 - 2000 Accounts ... Acct. 000618608 4521426 X 224,540.15
02/18/2025 DD7222 Liebermann, Kurt E. -split- Direct Deposit X 224,540.15
02/18/2025 7003750 - First Secure ... Funds Transfer ... 7,607.04 X 216,933.11
02/18/2025 Channahon FPD - Capi... Funds Transfer ... X 205,412.10  422,345.21
02/18/2025 7003750 - First Secure ... Funds Transfer ... X 100,000.00  522,345.21
02/19/2025 401-10 - Reimburseme... Deposit X 1,164.11 523,509.32
02/20/2025 401-01 - Ambulance Bi... Deposit X 8,668.15 532,177.47
02/20/2025 QuickBooks Payroll ... 064-6 - Amb General/ ... Created by Pay... 77,971.65 X 454,205.82
02/21/2025 3329 Channahon Prof. Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 1,330.00 X 452,875.82
02/21/2025 3330 Channahon FPD Fire... 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 15,850.31 X 437,025.51
02/21/2025 153181 Transamerica ~split- PE61743-0000... 5,605.73 X 431,419.78
02/21/2025 153185 Transamerica 11.11 - chief's pen. & d... VB98198 00001 182.03 X 431,237.75
02/21/2025 823043 AFLAC -split- HX998 416.84 430,820.91
02/21/2025 63761981  Department of Treas...  -split- 36-3327732 18,125.66 X 412,695.25
02/21/2025 588044720 Il Dept. of Revenue 2100 - Payroll Liabilities 36-3327732 5,081.99 X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7223 Arnold, Jacquelyn M. -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7224 Bowles, Matthew -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7225 Cantrell, Luanne K -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7226 Ciarlette, Noah A -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7227 Dikun, Nathan S -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7228 Dircks, Brennan C -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7229 Fals, Shelby L. -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7230 Fellows, Sarah K -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
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CHANNAHON FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT
Register; 2016660 - First Secure - Checking
From 02/13/2025 through 03/13/2025
Sorted by: Date, Type, Number/Ref

3/6/2025 10:02 AM

Date Number Payee Account Memo Payment C Deposit Balance
02/21/2025 DD7231 Grubisich, Danial P -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7232 Hammerstein, Jr., Mi... -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7233 Hartman, Jason S -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7234 Highbaugh, Andrew S -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7235 Kazak, Jeffrey M -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7236 Koranda, Jr., Allen C.  -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7237 McCluskey, William -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7238 McMillin, Brian D. -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7239 O'Hern, Terrence M. -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7240 Petrakis, John -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
02/21/2025 DD7241 Pierce, Dillon I. -split- Direct Deposit X 407,613.26
